

Cr. Appeal (S.J) No. 880 of 2025

1. Satyawan Kumbhkar
2. Narendra Prasad Mehta (@ Narendra Pr. Mehta

.....Appellants

Versus

1. The State of Jharkhand
2. Rajpalak Paswan

.....Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Appellants : Mr. B. M Tripathy, Sr. Advocate
: Mr. Naveen Kr. Jaiswal, Advocate
For the State : Mr. Manoj Kr. Mishra, A.P.P
For the Resp.No.2 : Mr. Anupam Anand, Advocate

For the Resp.No.2 : Mr. Anupam Anand, Advocate

Order No: 03/ Dated: 26.11.2025

Learned counsel for the appellants and learned counsel for the State are present.

2. However, Mr. Anupam Anand, Advocate has appeared on behalf of the Respondent No. 2 and prays for four week time to file objection to I.A No. 12311 of 2025 and also to file counter affidavit on merit.

3. Learned counsel for the appellants has seriously objected the prayer for grant of longer time.

4. Under the circumstances, four weeks time is allowed to the learned counsel for the Respondent No. 2 to file objection to I.A No. 12311 of 2025 and also to file counter affidavit.

5. It is made clear that no further time will be granted.

6. Put up this case after four weeks.

7. In the meantime, it will open to the State to file counter affidavit.

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)

Dated: 26.11.2025

Avinash/